The impairment tests performed at CGU level, except for Ubiway Retail network and International mail, did not lead
to any impairment of assets, as the recoverable amounts of the (groups of) CGUs were significantly higher than
their carrying amounts. More specifically, the difference between the CGUs’ carrying amount and their value in use
(headroom) represents in all cases at least more than 9% of their carrying amount. As such, a reasonable change in
a key assumption on which the recoverable amount of the CGUs is based would not result in an impairment loss
for the related CGUs.

13
4

l
 B

PO
ST

I

 A
N

N
U

AL
 R

EP
O

RT
 2

02
0

In this respect, for e-commerce Logistics North America, e-commerce Europe & Asia and Parcels BeNe, which are
the 3 CGUs which represent 96% of the total amount of goodwill, the worst case sensitivity analysis below leads
to headroom that is still more than 82% of their respective carrying amounts. The sensitivity of the recoverable
amount to changes in the key assumption, long-term growth rate and discount rate is shown in the following table:

E-COMMERCE  LOGISTICS
NORTH AMERICA

E-COMMERCE
LOGISTICS EUROPE & ASIA PARCELS BENE

Sensitivity to long-term growth rate -1% -13.9% -19.5% -15.3%

Sensitivity to long-term growth rate +1% 21.1% 30.7% 24.1%

Sensitivity to discount rate -0.5% 11.6% 16.0% 12.7%

Sensitivity to discount rate  +0.5% -9.4% -12.7% -10.1%

Sensitivity to EBITDA margin -1% -9.4% -31.3% -16.4%

Sensitivity to EBITDA margin +1% 26.7% 42.0% 21.9%

An unfavorable change in long-term growth, discount rate or EBITDA margin as disclosed above is not expected to
result in an impairment.

6.22	�Investment in associates and joint
ventures

IN MILLION EUR 2020 2019

Balance at 1 January 239.5 251.2

Addition through business combinations 0.0 0.1

Share of results 18.3 15.8

Dividends received 0.0 (5.0)

Transfer to assets held for sale - bpost bank (241.6) 0.0

Other movements in equity of associates and joint ventures (16.1) (22.6)

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 0.1 239.5

Equity accounted investees decreased by 239.4 million EUR, to 0.1 million EUR as of December 31, 2020. The bpost’s
share in the gain of bpost bank and Jofico for 18.3 million EUR was more than offset by decrease in the unrealized
gain on the bond portfolio of bpost bank in the amount of 16.1 million EUR recognized in other comprehensive
income, reflecting a decrease of the underlying yield curve by 18 basis points (bps) compared to December 31, 2019
and the transfer to assets held for sale (241.6 million EUR).

The unrealized gains were generated by the lower level of interest rates compared to the acquisition yields of the